MINUTES OF THE
GEORGIA COMPOSITE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS,
SOCIAL WORKERS AND MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS
September 11, 2009

The Georgia Composite Board of Professional Counselors, Social Workers and Marriage and
Family Therapists met on Friday, September 11, 2009, at 237 Coliseum Drive, Macon, Georgia
with the following members present:

MEMBERS PRESENT: Board Members Absent:
William Quarterman, LPC, Chair Janet H. Lenard, CSW
Gene T. Schrader, MFT, Vice-Chair

Javel Jackson, LPC

Eric Groh, LPC

Jan Ligon, CSW

Helen W. Coale, CSW

Patricia Harwell, MFT

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF PRESENT: ATTORNEY GENERAL'’S OFFICE:
Deborah Beard, Acting Executive Director Tricia Downing, AAG

Serena Gadson, Licensure Supervisor

Sandy Stembridge, Licensure Analyst

Diane Patterson, Administrative Assistant

Amanda Allen, Board Support Specialist

GUEST ATTENDEES:

Gale Macke, Executive Director, Licensed Professional Counselors Association of
Georgia

Susan Fort, Executive Director, National Association of Social Workers.

William Quarterman, Chair, established a quorum of the Board was present and called the
Board meeting to order at 9:26 a.m.

Minutes:

Harwell motioned, Coale seconded, and the Board voted to approve the
following Minutes as presented. None opposed, motion carried.
e August 14, 2009

Correspondences:

The Board discussed correspondences and a response was provided by the Board for the
following individuals:

Larry V. Johnson
Duane I. Wallace
Carole Darnell

Erin Adams

Maike Wegner-Kelin




Harwell motioned, Coale seconded, and the Board voted to respond back to the
correspondents as directed. None opposed, motion carried.

Executive Director’s Report:

1. Ms. Beard shared a brochure regarding a seminar titled “Dialectal Behavior Therapy:
Basics & Beyond” scheduled for November 30, 2009 in Atlanta (PESI is the training
resource).

2. Ms. Beard informed the Board of The Association of Social Work Boards sending
information regarding the “proposed fee increase”. This will be voted on at the 2009
Annual Meeting of the Delegate Assembly, October 29-31, 2009 in Clearwater Beach,
Florida.

3. Ms. Beard informed the Board that a link had been placed on the Board’s website
regarding the HIN1 vaccination.

Harwell motioned, Jackson seconded, and the Board voted to enter into Executive Session
in accordance with O.C.G.A. § 43-1-2(k) (1) (2), O.C.G.A. §50-14-2(1), O.C.G.A. § 43-1-2-
(k) (4), O.C.G.A. §43-1-19 (h) (2) & (4) to receive and review information pertaining to
Applications, receive the Attorney General’s, Cognizant, and Investigation Reports. Voting
in favor of the motion were those present who included Board members: Quarterman,
Schrader, Jackson, Groh, Ligon, Coale, and Harwell

APPLICATIONS:

Harwell motioned, Schrader seconded, and the Board voted to accept applicants for
licensure as Marriage and Family Therapists as follows: None opposed, motion carried.

ASSOCIATE MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS BY EXAM

1. Dack, Lauren Approved to sit exam
2. Ellison, Mark Approved to sit exam
3. lvey, Taqueilla Approved to sit exam
4. Seman, James Approved to sit exam
5. Wright, Holly Approved to sit exam

ASSOCIATE MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS - CONTRACT AFFIDAVIT
1. LM Pending

MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS BY EXAM

1. McKay, Nicola Approved to sit exam
2. Rawlinson, Carol Approved to sit exam
3. KR. Pending



MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS BY EXAM WAIVER

1. Lee, Judith Approved for licensure
2. Mount, Cameron Approved for licensure
3. Woods, Tameka Approved for licensure

MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS BY ENDORSEMENT

1. JP Pending
MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS BY REINSTATEMENT

1. Kendrick-White, Deidra MFT000881 Approved for licensure

Jackson motioned, Coale seconded, and the Board voted to accept applicants for licensure
as a Professional Counselors as follows: None opposed, motion carried.

ASSOCIATE PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS BY EXAM

1. Brooks, Rhyan Approved to sit exam
2. Brooks, Wanda Approved to sit exam
3. Burns, Joan Approved to sit exam
4. Ciulla-Murray, Tina Approved to sit exam
5. Echols, Dawn Approved to sit exam
6. Evans, Merita Approved to sit exam
7. Hatch, DeMarco Approved to sit exam
8. Hornshy, Kristin Approved to sit exam
9. Kihato, Susan Approved to sit exam
10. Mertig, Daniel Approved to sit exam
11. Monahan, Patricia Approved to sit exam
12. Perritt, Tammy Approved to sit exam
13. Redding, Catani Approved to sit exam
14. Rozen, Brett Approved to sit exam
15. Simpson, Carol Approved to sit exam
16. C.T. Pending

17. Thompson, Tina Approved to sit exam
18. Underwood, Toawondria Approved to sit exam

ASSOCIATE PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS BY EXAM WAIVER

1. Baker, Lauren Approved for licensure
2. Conklin, Scott Approved for licensure
3. Dellinger, Evelyn Approved for licensure
4. Dodd, Darice Approved for licensure
5. Donaldson, Candance Approved for licensure
6. Donnow, Heather Approved for licensure
7. Elliot, Aleisha Approved for licensure
8. Fisher, Albert Approved for licensure
9. Fraijo, Laraine Approved for licensure
10. Hughes, Kim Approved for licensure
11. Keith-Pack, Pamela Approved for licensure



12. Postich, Sarah Approved for licensure

13. Sprayberry, Brook Approved for licensure
14. Wasim, Fatima Approved for licensure
15. Wright, Tiffany Approved for licensure
16. Young, Jessica Approved for licensure

ASSOCIATE PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS - CONTRACT AFFIDAVIT

1. Cavin, Jason APC2177 Approved
2. Cook, Christina APC1875 Approved
3. Goudelock, Nicole APC1826 Approved
4. Greene, Lana APC2242 Approved
5. Hocutt, Jessica APC2148 Approved
6. McSwain, Margaret APC1904 Approved
7. Moore, Kellie APC2281 Approved
8. Nyman, Anastasia APC1653 Approved
9. Osborne, Kimberly APC2123 Approved
10. Ringsmuth, Jessica APC2144 Approved
11. White, Adrienne APC2374 Approved

PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS BY EXAM

1. CB. Denied

2. Cox, Patrice Approved to sit exam
3. Dauvis, Janice Approved to sit exam
4. D.E. Pending

5. Goings, Antita Approved to sit exam
6. Griffin, Paulette Approved to sit exam
7. N.R. Pending

8. Sheppard, Jane Approved to sit exam
9. Stockard, Phillip Approved to sit exam

PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS BY EXAM WAIVER

1. Andrews, LaTonya Approved for licensure
2. Battle, Shameka Approved for licensure
3. Bentley, Melissa Approved for licensure
4. Bryant, Rachel Approved for licensure
5. Cornman, Mark Approved for licensure
6. Crabtree, Kevin Approved for licensure
7. DeWeese, Donna Approved for licensure
8. Dubeau, Meagan Approved for licensure
9. Elam, Tracey Approved for licensure
10. AF. Pending

11. Gates, Sheree Approved for licensure
12. Hodges, JoAnn Approved for licensure
13. Holland, Janice Approved for licensure
14. LJ. Pending

15. LJ. Pending

16. Jones,Renee Approved for licensure



17. Mahan, William Approved for licensure

18. McCrimmon, Karyn Approved for licensure
19. Miller, Lewis Approved for licensure
20. Mitchell, Teddi Approved for licensure

PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS BY EXAM WAIVER- Con’t

21. Rath, Judy Approved for licensure
22. Schenk, Mary Approved for licensure
23. Smith, Angela Approved for licensure
24. Stokes, Sheryl Approved for licensure
25. Strickland, Timothy Approved for licensure
26. J.V. Pending

PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS BY ENDORSEMENT

1. Brown, Geraldine Approved for licensure
2. Herring, Linda Approved for licensure

PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS BY REINSTATEMENT

1. Mobley, Nancy LPC3438 Approved for licensure
2. Peek, Mandi LPC4118 Approved for licensure
3. RS. Pending

4. Jacobs, Sandra LPC2143 Approved for licensure

PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS BY REACTIVATION
1. LB. Pending

Ligon motioned, Jackson seconded, and the Board voted to accept applicants for licensure
as Social Workers as follows. None opposed, motion carried.

MASTER SOCIAL WORKERS BY EXAM

1. Acevedo-Mendez, Yazmin Approved to sit exam
2. Ayo-Makanju, Oluyomi Approved to sit exam
3. Beard, Kenya Approved to sit exam
4. Childress, Frances Approved to sit exam
5. Clayton, Janet Approved to sit exam
6. Crawford, Diane Approved to sit exam
7. Cronenburger, Jill Approved to sit exam
8. Davis, Darren Approved to sit exam
9. Deloach, Cecilia Approved to sit exam
10. Dudley, Julian Approved to sit exam
11. Faber, Julie Approved to sit exam
12. Ford, Sandra Approved to sit exam
13. Garland, Sharon Approved to sit exam
14. Graves, Sherry Approved to sit exam
15. Greer, Serena Approved to sit exam



16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
217.

Heffer, Lori

James, Cora
Jean-Lewis, Kedy
Jean-Pierre, Antoine
Kvam, Lori

Oetter, Bridgette
Oyedele, Olaniyi
Paa, Adam

D.P.

Radabaugh, Lindsey
Vaughn, Julie
Wright, Patricia

Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Pending
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam

MASTER SOCIAL WORKERS BY EXAM - EXTENSION REQUEST

1.
2.

Reddick, Brenda
Chi-Ukpal, Ukeju

Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam

MASTER SOCIAL WORKERS BY EXAM WAIVER

O NV WN R

C.B.

Curtis, LaCrease
Greene, Kathy
Jurkas, Jessica
D.R.

Tyson, Gary
Vallee, Caitlin
Walker, Katherine

Pending

Approved for licensure
Approved for licensure
Approved for licensure
Pending

Approved for licensure
Approved for licensure
Approved for licensure

MASTER SOCIAL WORKERS BY REINSTATEMENT

1.

Robinson, Donald

2. Wellons, Elizabeth

CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKERS BY EXAM

CoNoO~WNE

C.B.

M.B.

Burton, Stacey
Cassidy, Jacqueline
D.D.

Green, Denna

Mullis, Gary
S.E.P.
Potts, Emily C.
. Smith, Mohra
. Stephens Jr., Robert
. D.T.
. K.U.

Approved for licensure
Approved for licensure

Pending
Pending
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Pending
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Pending
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Approved to sit exam
Pending
Pending



CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKERS BY EXAM WAIVER

M.B.

M.M.
C.Y.

Nogokr~wdE

Cekauskas, Cynthia
C.L.H.

Krieg, Katherine
K.S.M.

Pending
Approved for licensure
Pending
Approved for licensure
Pending
Pending
Pending

CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKERS BY REINSTATEMENT

1. SG.
2. CS.

Ratify Lists:

Pending

Issue with consent agreement w/fine

Harwell motioned, Ligon seconded, and the Board voted to ratify the list of applicants
approved for licensure as Marriage and Family Therapists, Professional Counselors, and
Social Workers as follows: None opposed, motion carried.

Marriage & Family Therapists

License No.
MFT001124
MFT001125
MFT001126
MFTO001127
MFT001128
MFT001129
MFT001130
MFTO001131

Licensee

Erwin Brown, Karen Elizabeth

Issenmann, Anthony John
Morin, Candace Anne
Mowery, Robyn Lynn
Swords, Alexis Caldwell
Wheelus, Christopher Lee
Brown, Carol Greene
Kell, Shaun Patrick

Associate Professional Counselors

License No.
APC002340
APC002341
APC002342
APC002343
APC002344
APC002345
APC002346
APC002347
License No.

Licensee

Lauchlan, Carrie Brooke
Bowser, Rachel Elizabeth
Cassels, Heather Lindsay
Cooke, Emma Jean

Dhara, Katie Alicia

Dukes, Barry Girard
Holloman, Rachael Shingler
May, Robin Monic
Licensee

Issue Date
8/19/2009
8/19/2009
8/19/2009
8/19/2009
8/19/2009
8/19/2009
8/19/2009
8/21/2009

Issue Date
7/22/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
Issue Date



APC002348
APC002349
APC002350
APC002351
APC002352
APC002353
APC002354
APC002355
APC002356
APC002357
APC002358
APC002359
APC002360
APC002361
APC002362
APC002363
APC002364
APC002365
APC002366
APC002367
APC002368
APC002369
APC002370
APC002371
APC002372
APC002373
APC002374
APC002375
APC002376
APC002377
APC002378
APC002379
APC002380
APC002381
APC002382
APC002383
APC002384
APC002385
APC002386
APC002387
APC002388
License No.

McElyea, Bethany Breckenridge
Mock, Joy Standridge

Olaes, Christine Joanne
Rodger, Thomas Fraiser
Smalls Freeman, Shawntae Nicole
Parker, Eugene H

Harris, David Franklin

Boyd, Lakita Renell

Boda, Whitney Elaine
Brenner, Cathy L

Burnett, Amy Marie

Dixon, Kenyon Kenyatta
Dobbs Farmer, Aleta

Evans, Kimberly Ann

Fuller, Charles Eugene
Hedlund, Rachel Marie
Juliao, Gloria Camila
Keappler, Judy Lynne
Littlefield, Kelli Suzanne
Lord, Meredith Ann

Roberts, Tracy

Robinson, Jamie Venetia
Taylor, Niefa Antoinette Denise
Torell, Craig Stephen

Trotti, James Warren

Watts, Jodi Calfee

White, Adrienne Denise
Williams, LaQuita Judon
Robinson, Amber Nicole
Guzman Figueroa, Zory Mar
Wilkinson, Robert Tyler
Berryhill, Elise Stringfellow
Boswell, Jessica Juliane
Maiden, Suzanne Grace
McClannahan, Kimberly Deanna
Sargent, Wesley Mark, Jr
Thornton, Kevin Demarco
Boynton, Louis Fuertes
Elliott, Natalie Allene Nichole
Goldstein, Lisa Block
Jackson, Nikhol Bronti
Licensee

7/31/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
8/5/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
9/1/2009
9/9/2009
9/9/2009
9/9/2009
9/9/2009
9/9/2009
9/9/2009
9/9/2009
9/9/2009
9/9/2009
9/9/2009
Issue Date



APC002389 Jackson, Antoine Trevor 9/9/2009
APC002390 Jones, Angela Elizabeth 9/10/2009
APC002391 Rowland, Julie Elise 9/10/2009

Licensed Professional Counselors

License No.
LPC005658
LPC005659
LPC005660
LPC005661
LPC005662
LPC005663
LPC005664
LPC005665
LPC005666
LPC005667
LPC005668
LPC005669
LPC005670
LPC005671
LPC005672
LPC005673
LPC005674
LPC005675
LPC005676
LPC005677
LPC005678
LPC005679
LPC005680
LPC005681
LPC005682
LPC005683
LPC005684
LPC005685
LPC005686
LPC005687
LPC005688
LPC005689
LPC005690

License No.

LPC005691
LPC005692

Licensee

Newton, LaShanna Gail
Boylan, Darin Michael
Rice, Timothy Scott
Dunsha, Patricia A
Anderson, Cathleen Ann
Stephens, Alison Renee
Balch, Elizabeth Shebel
Bedford, Courtney Dionne
Benton, Mary Angeline
Carlin, Barbara Dekmar
Cleveland, Lisa Kim
Eustache, Patrice Vaughn
Featherston, Stephanie Lynn
Harris, Diana C

Jarrell, Heather Lawry
Kennedy, Sonya Ann
Kirkland, Deborah Hydrick
Kiva, Andrea K

Lay, Robin Elizabeth
Lester, Melissa Lee
Liberty, Ted L

Perjessy, Caroline Cecile
Smith, Joseph Franklin
Abbott, Herschel Lee, 1l
Barnes, Simeone Triana
Bishop, Linda Alicia
Boatright, JoAnn Blair
Calhoun, Aisha Claire
Ceccoli, Theodore H.
Chavers, Walter Thomas, Jr
Coleman, Amanda Shae
Ellis, Katrina Lee
Gilmore, Sandra Dianne
Licensee

Shaffer, C Steven

Shea, Timothy Michael

Issue Date
7/22/2009
7/31/2009
7/31/2009
8/17/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
Issue Date
8/19/2009
8/19/2009



LPC005693
LPC005694
LPC005695
LPC005696
LPC005697
LPC005699
LPC005700
LPC005701
LPC005702
LPC005703
LPC005704
LPC005705
LPCO005706
LPC005707

Slotemaker, Erin Kellermann
Smith, E Meredith

Stewart, Stephanie Nefertari
Kinnard, Joyce K

Jones, Vanessa Anderson
Hersh, Robin L

King, Malika Scholonne
Leath, Nancia Michelle
Marrs, Heather L.
McGarvey, Suzanne Aguero
Mclntyre, Lisa Marie
McNary, Tiffany Bennett
Braucht, George S

Smith, Ann Kimball

Master Social Workers

License No.

MSW004830
MSW004831
MSW004832
MSW004833
MSW004834
MSW004835
MSW004836
MSW004837
MSW004838
MSW004839
MSW004840
MSW004841
MSW004842
MSW004843
MSW004844
MSW004845
MSW004846
MSW004848
MSW004849
MSW004850
MSW004851
MSW004852
License No.

MSW004853
MSW004854

10

Licensee

Harris, TiQuicha Monique
Charania, Nattasha
Hoskins, Deborah Yawn
Hoskins, Todd Thomas
Mitchem, Leah Anne
Moody, Kara Leigh
Sosinski, Alyssa Ann
Hartigan, Patrick J

Berry, Christina Lynn
Bustamante, Lindsey Christine
Jones, Melissa Anne
McGlamery, Michelle Renee
Whiteside, Kathleen Ann
Duncan, Amanda Long
Kurian, Nissy

McCarthy, Elizabeth Ann
Morrissey, Katherine Anne
Parrish, Stacey Christine
Shepherd, Candace Vanessa
Brinkley, Allison Gulick
Etienne, Helene Civil

Hart, Carol L

Licensee

Nowlin, Carmin Nicole
Amerson, Brooke Ashley

8/19/2009
8/19/2009
8/19/2009
8/19/2009
8/20/2009
8/25/2009
8/25/2009
8/25/2009
8/25/2009
8/25/2009
8/25/2009
8/25/2009
9/9/2009
9/10/2009

Issue Date
7/22/2009
7/28/2009
7/28/2009
7/28/2009
7/28/2009
7/28/2009
7/28/2009
8/4/2009

8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/10/2009
8/21/2009
8/21/2009
8/21/2009
Issue Date
8/21/2009
8/24/2009



MSWO004855
MSWO004856
MSWO004857
MSWO004858
MSW004859
MSWO004860
MSW004861
MSW004862
MSWO004863
MSWO004864
MSWO004865
MSWO004866
MSWO004867
MSWO004868
MSWO004869
MSWO004870
MSWO004871
MSW004872
MSWO004873
MSWO004874
MSWO004875
MSWO004876
MSWO004877
MSW004878
MSWO004879

Jahangardi, Julia Narciss

Inman, Laura Rose
Jodesty-Jackson, Magdala Tulcie
Peyton, Elizabeth Margaret
Dixon, Brittany Leigh
Drumheller, Monique Michelle
Sexton, Stacy Leigh

Sims, Omar Tremayne

Smith, Laura Catherine

Soucie, Amy Elizabeth

Young, Mary Elizabeth
Thornton, Emily Nicole

Curtis, Marissa Arielle

Dail, Julia Kinley

Frye, Nancy Rebecca

Hawkins Esther, Hannah Arnold
Stanback Garcia, Quintele J
Zekavat, Noshin

Boyd, Malika Aisha

Cook, Emily Lauren

Evans, Michael Leonard
McKinnon Smith, Jane Elizabeth
McRae, Rebecca Roby

Murphy, Zuri Cete Croson
Jurkas, Jessica Lynn

Clinical Social Workers

License No.
CSwW004147
CSW004148
CSW004149
CSW004150
CSW004151
CSW004152
CSW004153
CSW004154
CSW004155
CSW004156
CSW004157
License No.
CSW004158
CSW004159

11

Licensee

Hill, Gaynell Denise
Boyce-James, Heather Adele
Sonoda, Anna Galloway
Silverwatch, Anne Marie
Hemphill, Marnie Joy
Kidwell, Nicole Renee
Ryan, Jeanne Norgren

St. Angel, Melissa Renee
Richbourg, Ashley Marie
Broome, James Donald, Jr
Hughley, Valerie L
Licensee

Heneghan, Jessica Lynn
Arthurs, Shawna Moss

8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/24/2009
8/31/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009
9/8/2009

Issue Date
8/14/2009
8/14/2009
8/14/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/17/2009
8/18/2009
8/18/2009
8/19/2009
8/20/2009
Issue Date
8/20/2009
8/20/2009



CSW004160 Muitchell, Anita E.

INVESTIGATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT:

Ligon motioned, Harwell seconded, and the Board voted to accept the Investigations
Committee Report as presented. None opposed, motion carried.

Closed:

COMP090063, COMP090072, COMP090094, COMP100007, and COMP100019
Pending the receipt of additional information:

COMP090046

Enforcement Report:

No report presented

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL’S REPORT:

Tricia Downing, Assistant Attorney General, provided a status report, which included information
on any cases referred for action.

Coale motioned, Schrader seconded, and the Board voted to accept the Attorney General’s
report as presented. None opposed, motion carried.

Additional Business:

1. The Board began discussing revisions to Rule 135-6-.03 Biennial Renewal Cycle.

Amended. Ms. Beard will present revisions to the Board at their next scheduled Board
meeting.
Board inquired about on-line applications. Mr. Vaughn, Division Director, agreed to
provide a demonstration as to the on-line applications process during the next scheduled
meeting.

With no additional Board business requiring discussion Board adjourned the meeting at

3:01 p.m.

Minutes recorded by: Amanda M. Allen, Board Support Specialist
Minutes reviewed and edited by: Deborah Beard, Acting Executive Director
William Quarterman, Chair Deborah Beard, Acting Executive Director

These minutes were signed and approved on

12

8/26/2009



